standard effective January 1, 2023 using the modified retrospective method. The adoption of this
standard did not have a material impact to the financial results or disclosures.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the NCMEC’s financial statements as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2022, an error was identified in the classification of certain Treasury Bills and
certificates of deposits with original maturities of greater than 90 days at the time of purchase.
These investments were incorrectly classified as cash equivalents and should have been presented
as short-term investments as of December 31, 2022. Short-term investments should also be classified
as assets categorized as Level 2 investments in the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2022.

NCMEC evaluated the qualitative and quantitative aspects of the error and determined they are not
material to the NCMEC’s previously issued financial statements. The impacted line items within the
financial statements are as follows:

Correction to Statement of Financial Position

December 31,

2022
(As Previously

Reported) Adjustments
2022

(As Revised)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 25,239,418 $ (12,650,996)   $ 12,588,422
Short-term investments $ - $ 12,650,996 $ 12,650,996

The National Center for Missing and Exploited Children

Notes to the Financial Statements

12

Correction to Statement of Cash Flows

December 31,

2022
(As Previously

Reported) Adjustments
2022

(As Revised)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net realized and unrealized loss on

investments $ 5,594,173   $ 159,675 $ 5,753,848
Net cash provided by operating

activities $ 11,685,649 $ 159,675 $ 11,845,324

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales of investments  $ 14,984,722 $ 6,487,673   $ 21,472,395
Purchases of investments  $ (17,545,500)   $ (19,298,344)   $ (36,843,844)
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (2,560,778)   $ (12,810,671)   $ (15,371,449)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and

cash equivalents  $ 9,124,871 (12,650,996)   $ (3,526,125)

Cash and cash equivalents, end of

year   $ 25,239,418 $ (12,650,996)   $ 12,588,422

2. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets and Services

For the year ended December 31, 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets and services recognized
within the statement of activities consisted of the following:

   Valuation
   Utilization in   Donor  Techniques

Description  2023  Programs/Services  Restrictions  and Inputs

Software, license
and equipment $ 6,130,157

Recorded as part of
the program of

supporting service
benefited

No associated
donor

restrictions

Based on current
rates for similar

license and
subscriptions

Legal and
professional
services   1,161,655